supervision, when oriented towards instructional improvement rather than inspection, can 

significantly enhance the teaching-learning process and contribute to quality education in 

secondary schools. 

In 1998 as per MHRD report 1998, there were eight lakh schools with fourteen crore 

children. The figure has raised to eleven lakh eighteen thousand five hundred (11, 18500) 

schools with sixteen core eighty-one thousands of children enrolled today in the schools of 

India (NUEPA, 2007). The tremendous growth of education is a result of the policies of 

"Education for all" which is the main concern of Indian government today and there has been